## TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY TRPA RESOLUTION NO. 2023–

## RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING FORMER GOVERNING BOARD MEMBER A.J. "BUD" HICKS, PRESIDENTIAL APPOINTEE

WHEREAS, A.J. "Bud" Hicks has diligently served the people of the United States as the Presidential Board Appointee to the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency from 2018-2023; and

WHEREAS, he has contributed greatly to upholding the bi-state Tahoe Regional Planning Compact and supporting the restoration, protection, and enhancement of Lake Tahoe and its communities; and

WHEREAS, Bud played a pivotal role on the California-Nevada Tahoe Basin Fire Commission to identify and implement constructive changes to policies and practices within the Basin to improve forest management and prevent catastrophic wildfire after the devastating Angora Fire; and

WHEREAS, his exceptional leadership as the Chair of the TRPA Forest Health and Wildfire Committee has significantly contributed to advancing forest health priorities and resilience in the Tahoe Basin while at the same time Bud supported TRPA staff members and offered guidance and mentorship; and

WHEREAS, his remarkable legal expertise and experience in Nevada has been instrumental to the TRPA Legal Committee in implementing the goals and policies of the Lake Tahoe Regional Plan; and

WHERAS, his pragmatic and collaborative approach has greatly contributed to the improvement of interagency and inter-state cooperation and garnered the respect of his Governing Board member colleagues;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board of the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency provides this official proclamation to Bud Hicks to extend its gratitude for his invaluable contributions to the Lake Tahoe Region as his term comes to an end.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Governing Board of the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023, by the following vote:

Ayes: Nays: Absent:

> Cindy Gustafson, Chair Tahoe Regional Planning Agency Governing Board

> > AGENDA ITEM NO. VI.A